

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.2696 OF 2016

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 5948 & 5949 OF 2016

(Application for exemption from filing O.T. and c/c of the impugned judgment)

RAM PHAL ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.04.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Learned counsel for the petitioner has drawn our attention to the interim order dated 16.10.2014 which was passed by the High Court granting interim protection. He submits that, that was a reasoned order passed, taking a note of all the relevant facts which are ignored while passing the final order and dismissing the petition for anticipatory bail. He further submits that the petitioner enjoyed the benefit of anticipatory bail for more than 1^{1/2} years and no further investigation is even required as the charge sheet has already been filed.

Issue notice, returnable within two weeks.

Let a copy of this petition be served on learned counsel for the State (NCT of Delhi)

In the meantime, petitioner shall not be arrested."

Accordingly show cause notice returnable on 2.5.2016 has been issued to sole respondent/state.

It is submitted that counsel for petitioner has on 13.04.2016 filed proof of serving the copy of Special leave petition to counsel for the state/Central Agency.

Service of Show cause notice on usual mode is awaited. However, service of show cause notice stands sufficient on sole Respondent/State as per Order LIII Rule(1)(b) of Supreme Court Rules, 2013.

:2:

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 28th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi , Advocate
355, Lawyers Chambers, Patiala House Court
New Delhi

C3/ROHT

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR